Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M3506
Current Controller
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2
Bonitron, Inc.
Nashville, TN

current is gone so that the meter will read steady while unit is in production.  For more
detailed information on unit operations please refer to the Cryovac User Manual
2.1. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of Current Controller Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER:
The Base Model Number for the Current Controller is M3506.
VOLTAGE RATING
The Voltage Rating is indicated by a Code Letter….
Table 2-1: Voltage Rating
RATING CODE AC VOLTAGE (NOMINAL)
U 115VAC Line / 160VDC Bus
CURRENT RATING:
The Current rating is represented by a 3-digit value.  For instance, the rating for
a 50 Amp unit is 050.
CHASSIS:
The Chassis is determined by the unit Current Rating.
Table 2-2: Chassis Size
CURRENT CHASSIS DESCRIPTION
50 C6 (6”W X 11.75”H X 8.5”D
80 K6 (7.12”W X 20”H X 10.5”D)
NOTE: The new part number for the unit previously known as M3506-0004 is
M3506-U050-C6, as per the above chart.
MODEL NUMBER
CURRENT RATING
VOLTAGE RATING
M3506 U
CHASSIS
K6 080
  User’s Manual
9
2.2. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS CHART
Table 2-3: 50 Amp Controller Specifications
Please see Table 2-4 for 80 Amp Controller Specifications.
POWER SECTION
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
3 AC Input 67VAC up to 3kW, 120VAC up to 6kW
Fuses Bussman FWH-60 included
Earth ground From AC feed source
Max DC Output
Voltage
130V into 2.6Ω @ 50 amps
Max DC Output
Current
40 amps continuous
50 amps @ 75% duty cycle
Torque 45 inch lbs maximum
CONTROL SECTION
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
120VAC 120VAC control power
Torque 10 in-lbs maximum
Control Ground No control signals should be earth grounded
STATUS INDICATORS
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
CURRENT ON Green LED is ON when controller is enabled
OVERTEMP Red LED is ON if unit is overheated
CONTROL VOLTAGE
Green LED is ON when 120VAC control power is
present
BUS VOLTAGE Amber LED is ON when AC input is present
M3506
10
Table 2-4: 80 Amp Controller Specifications
Please see Table 2-3 for 50 Amp Controller Specifications.
POWER SECTION
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
3 AC Input 67VAC up to 6kW, 120VAC up to 12kW
Fuses FWH-80 (not included)
Earth ground From AC feed source
Max DC Output Voltage 130V into 1.625 Ω @ 80 amps
Max DC Output Current
80 amps continuous
100 amps @ 75% duty cycle
Torque 45 inch lbs maximum